
[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

If you are reading these papers on an electronic device you have saved the Council £11.33 and 
helped reduce the Council’s carbon footprint.

Non-Statutory Licensing 
Committee
28 November 2018

Time 10.30 am Public Meeting? YES Type of meeting Licensing

Venue Committee Room 3 - 3rd Floor - Civic Centre

Membership
Chair Cllr Alan Bolshaw (Lab)
Vice-chair Cllr Rita Potter (Lab)

Labour Conservative

Cllr Greg Brackenridge
Cllr Celia Hibbert
Cllr Keith Inston
Cllr Milkinderpal Jaspal
Cllr Anwen Muston
Cllr John Rowley
Cllr Zee Russell
Cllr Jacqueline Sweetman

Cllr Jane Stevenson
Cllr Wendy Thompson

Quorum for this meeting is three Councillors.

Information for the Public
If you have any queries about this meeting, please contact the Democratic Services team:

Contact Donna Cope, Democratic Services Officer
Tel/Email Tel: 01902 554452 Email: donna.cope@wolverhampton.gov.uk
Address Democratic Services, Civic Centre, 1st floor, St Peter’s Square,

Wolverhampton WV1 1RL

Copies of other agendas and reports are available from:

Website http://wolverhampton.moderngov.co.uk
Email democratic.services@wolverhampton.gov.uk 
Tel 01902 555046

Please take note of the protocol for filming and recording of, and use of social media in, meetings, copies 
of which are displayed in the meeting room.

Some items are discussed in private because of their confidential or commercial nature. These reports 
are not available to the public.

mailto:democratic.services@wolverhampton.gov.uk


 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Agenda

Agenda
Part 1 – items open to the press and public
Item No. Title

1 Apologies for absence 

2 Declarations of interest 

3 Licensing Sub-Committee - 14 September 2018 - Minutes (Pages 1 - 6)

4 Licensing Sub-Committee - 21 September 2018 - Minutes (Pages 7 - 12)

5 The Animal Welfare (Licensing of Activities Involving Animals) (England) 
Regulations 2018. (Pages 13 - 22)



[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Friday, 14 September 2018
Licensing Sub-Committee Minutes

Licensing Sub-Committee
Minutes - 14 September 2018

Attendance

Members of the Licensing Sub-Committee

Cllr Alan Bolshaw (Chair)
Cllr Rita Potter
Cllr Jane Stevenson

Employees

Elaine Moreton
Sarah Hardwick
Donna Cope

Section Leader, Licensing
Senior Solicitor
Democratic Services Officer

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Friday, 14 September 2018
Licensing Sub-Committee Minutes

Item No. Title

1 Apologies for absence

There were no apologies for absence.

2 Declarations of interest

There were no declarations of interest.

3 Exclusion of press and public

Resolved: 
That, in accordance with section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the 
press and public be excluded from the meeting for the following items of business as 
they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information falling within paragraph 1 of 
Schedule 12A to the Act relating to any individual.

4 Application for a Private Hire Vehicle Driver's Licence (AK)

The Chair invited Elaine Moreton, Section Leader, Licensing, and the Applicant (AK) 
into the Hearing. The Chair led round-table introductions and outlined the procedure 
to be followed.

The Section Leader, Licensing, outlined the report regarding an application for a 
Private Hire Vehicle Driver’s Licence, which had been circulated to all parties in 
advance of the meeting. The matter had been referred to the Sub-Committee by an 
authorised employee of the council for further consideration to be given as to 
whether AK was a fit and proper person to hold a Private Hire Vehicle Driver’s 
Licence due to the information outlined in the report. AK confirmed that the 
information contained within the report was accurate.

All parties were invited to question the Section Leader on the report. No questions 
asked. 

The Chair invited AK to make representations.
 
AK detailed the situations that had led to his conviction for robbery. He stated that he 
was young and had fallen into the wrong crowd. He 
[...]
er left the room to allow the Sub-Committee to determine 
the matter.
 
The Chair invited all parties to return.

The Chair detailed the decision of the Sub-Committee.

Resolved:
That, having considered all the evidence presented at the Hearing, both written and 
oral, the Sub-Committee resolved to depart from the Council Guidelines relating to 
Relevance of Convictions and Breaches of Licence Conditions and grant ZK a 
Private Hire Vehicle Driver’s Licence for a period of 12 months, subject to ZK passing 
the knowledge test, a satisfactory medical, and producing documentation of his 
immigration status/ right to work in the UK.

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 6



[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Friday, 21 September 2018
Licensing Sub-Committee Minutes

Licensing Sub-Committee
Minutes - 21 September 2018

Attendance

Members of the Licensing Sub-Committee

Cllr Alan Bolshaw (Chair)
Cllr Rita Potter
Cllr Jane Stevenson

Employees

Elaine Moreton
Sarah Hardwick
Donna Cope

Section Leader, Licensing
Senior Solicitor
Democratic Services Officer

Page 7

Agenda Item 4



[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Friday, 21 September 2018
Licensing Sub-Committee Minutes

Item No. Title

1 Apologies for absence

There were no apologies for absence.

2 Declarations of interest

There were no declarations of interest.

3 Exclusion of press and public

Resolved: 
That, in accordance with section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the 
press and public be excluded from the meeting for the following items of business as 
they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information falling within paragraph 1 of 
Schedule 12A to the Act relating to any individual.

4 Application for a Private Hire Vehicle Driver’s Licence (AS)

The Chair invited Elaine Moreton, Section Leader, Licensing, and the Applicant (AS) 
into the Hearing. AS was accompanied by his wife and Solicitor, Mohammed Ikram. 
The Chair led round-table introductions and outlined the procedure to be followed.

[...]
d.

The Chair invited VA to make a final statement. 

VA claimed that because the Licensing Manager hadn’t verbally introduced himself 
there had been a misunderstanding and stated it wasn’t practical to log off the 
‘platform’ during every break.
 
VA, the Licensing Manager and the Section Leader left the room to allow the Sub-
Committee to determine the matter.
 
The Chair invited all parties to return.

The Chair detailed the decision of the Sub-Committee.

Resolved:
That, having considered all the evidence presented at the Hearing, both written and 
oral, the Sub-Committee resolved that VA was not a fit and proper person and 
therefore they determined to suspend the Private Hire Vehicle Driver’s Licence for a 
period of 6 weeks in accordance with section 61 of the Local Government 

Page 10



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Minutes
Page 5 of 5

(Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1976 and paragraph 5.1.19 (a) of the Guidelines 
relating to Relevance of Convictions and Breaches of Licence Conditions.

The applicant’s right of appeal was detailed by the Senior Solicitor.

6 Application for a Private Hire Vehicle Driver’s Licence (QZ)

QZ was unable to attend. Hearing adjourned to a future date.

7 Application for a Personal Licence in respect of Mr Horace Gilmore Mccalla.

West Midlands Police were unable to attend due to mis-communication.

Hearing adjourned to a specified date, that being 16 October 2018, in accordance 
with paragraph 11 of the Licensing Act 2003 (Hearing) Regulations 2005.

Page 11



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 12



This report is PUBLIC 
[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Non-Statutory Licensing 
Committee
28 November 2018

Report title The Animal Welfare (Licensing of Activities 
Involving Animals) (England) Regulations 
2018.

Wards affected All

Accountable director Ross Cook, Service Director of City Environment

Originating service Licensing Services

Accountable employee(s) Michelle James
Tel
Email

Licensing Policy Manager  
01902 556796
michelle.james@wolverhampton.gov.uk

Report to be/has been 
considered by

None

Recommendations for decision:

1. To consider and approve the fees and charges proposed to provide the service for the 
Animal Welfare (Licensing of Activities Involving Animals) (England) Regulations 2018.

2. To agree to the proposed changes in the Scheme of Delegation. 

Recommendation for noting:

The Licensing Committee is asked to note:

1. The implementation of the new Animal Welfare (Licensing of Activities Involving Animals) 
(England) Regulations 2018.

Page 13

Agenda Item 5



This report is PUBLIC 
[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

1.0 Purpose

1.1 This report is submitted for the Licensing Committee to note regulations made under the 
Animal Welfare Act 2006. The new regulations are known as the Animal Welfare 
(Licensing of Activities Involving Animals) (England) Regulations 2018.

2.0 Background

2.1 Following recent legislative changes to the Animal Welfare Act 2006, Regulations have 
been made to amend the licensing regime to a single status licence application and 
licence to cover a range of different licensable activities.  These Regulations are known 
as The Animal Welfare (Licensing of Activities Involving Animals) (England) Regulations 
2018.

2.2 These reforms took effect on 1 October 2018.

2.3 The City of Wolverhampton Council (CWC) is currently responsible for the functions in 
relation to the licensing and registration of various animal-related activities. Licences 
have previously been issued under a number of different legislative provisions.  

2.4 A Table detailing the current licensable activity for Animal Welfare and the legislation that 
the licences were issued under can be found below:

Regulated Activity Legislation No of 
current 
Licences

Keeping a boarding 
establishment for cats 
or dogs (kennels, 
catteries, home 
boarding, day care 
facilities)

Animal Boarding Establishments Act 1963 14

Keeping a riding 
establishment

Riding Establishments A
[...]
 Equalities implications

6.1 There are no known equalities implications contained within this licensing report.

7.0 Environmental implications

7.1 There are no known Environmental implications as this report addresses an updated 
legislative requirement to amend already existing licensing regimes.

8.0 Human resources implications

8.1 There are no known Human resources implications of this report 

Page 18



This report is PUBLIC 
[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

9.0 Corporate landlord implications

9.1 The contents of this report have no direct impact upon CWC’s property portfolio.

10.0 Schedule of background papers

10.1 The Animal Welfare (Licensing of Activities Involving Animals) (England)Regulations 
2018
DEFRA – Procedural Guidance Notes for Local Authorities dated October 2018
LGA – Open for Business – LGA Guidance on locally set licence fees dated May 2017.

10.2 Appendix 1 Proposed Fees and Charges

Page 19



This page is intentionally left blank



APPENDIX 1

Calculation of proposed costs – Key 
(A) TOTAL PAYABLE FOR INITIAL APPLICATION COSTS
(B) Visit to inspect during licence validity
(C) Visits and advice to unlicensed premises 
(D)  As appropriate Vet fees  - payable directly to the Vet
(E) An additional £67 is payable per licence type if more 

than one licence type is included

PROPOSED FEES AND CHARGES FOR ALL LICENCE TYPES
INITIAL APPLICATION COSTS (A) £173 £173 £173

One Year Two Year Three Year
GRANT COSTS (B) £67 £67 £67

(C) £33 £67 £100
(D) As determined As determined As determined
(E) Plus additional Plus additional Plus additional

FULL LICENCE FEE £273 £307 £340
(initial plus grant)
Re-evaluation of premises which require RE-RATING £67
Variation of Licence – without visit £28
Variation of licence – with visit £61
Transfer of Licence £26

P
age 21



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Licensing Sub-Committee - 14 September 2018 - Minutes
	Minutes

	4 Licensing Sub-Committee - 21 September 2018 - Minutes
	Minutes

	5 The A

Minutes of the meeting


[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Non-Statutory Licensing 
Committee
Minutes - 28 November 2018

Attendance

Members of the Non-Statutory Licensing Committee

Cllr Alan Bolshaw (Chair)
Cllr Rita Potter (Vice-Chair)
Cllr Greg Brackenridge
Cllr Celia Hibbert
Cllr Keith Inston
Cllr Milkinderpal Jaspal
Cllr Anwen Muston
Cllr Zee Russell
Cllr Jane Stevenson
Cllr Jacqueline Sweetman
Cllr Wendy Thompson

Employees

Chris Howell Licensing Manager
Michelle James Licensing Policy Manager
Colin Parr Head of Business Services
Arif Sain External Diversity Consultant
Joanne Till Markets General Manager
Sarah Hardwick
Kirsty Tuffin

Senior Solicitor
Democratic Services Officer

Donna Cope Democratic Services Officer

Part 1 – items open to the press and public
Item No. Title

1 Apologies for absence
Apologies were received from Councillor John Rowley.
 
Councillor Greg Brackenridge informed the Chair that he needed to withdraw from 
the meeting at 11am.
 

2 Declarations of interest
There were no declarations of interest.
 

3 Licensing Sub-Committee - 14 September 2018 - Minutes
Resolved:
That the minutes of the meeting of the Licensing Sub-Committee held on 14 
September 2018 be confirmed as a true record and signed by the Chair.



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

 

4 Licensing Sub-Committee - 21 September 2018 - Minutes
Resolved:
That the minutes of the meeting of the Licensing Sub-Committee held on 21 
September 2018 be confirmed as a true record and signed by the Chair.
 

5 The Animal Welfare (Licensing of Activities Involving Animals) (England) 
Regulations 2018.
Michelle James, Licensing Policy Manager, presented a report asking Members to:
 

1. Consider and approve the fees and charges proposed to provide the service 
for the Animal Welfare (Licensing of Activities Involving Animals) (England) 
Regulations 2018.
 

2. Agree to the proposed changes in the Scheme of Delegation.
 

3. Note the implementation of the new Animal Welfare (Licensing of Activities 
Involving Animals) (England) Regulations 2018.

 
Members discussed the new regime and the Licensing Policy Manager answered 
any questions they had.
 
Councillor Brackenridge withdrew from the meeting at 1100 hours.
 
Resolved: 
That Members of the Licensing Committee:
 

1. Considered and approved the fees and charges proposed to provide the 
service for the Animal Welfare (Licensing of Activities Involving Animals) 
(England) Regulations 2018.
 

2. Agreed to the proposed changes in the Scheme of Delegation.
 

3. Noted the implementation of the new Animal Welfare (Licensing of Activities 
Involving Animals) (England) Regulations 2018.

 
 


